17-0828-PR4
August 28, 2017

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $4,400,911.25 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of ($689.17) as listed in the attached August Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’'s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 485 & 486
will be used for all Change Orders (August Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



17-0828-PR4

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conlflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 1L.CS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

indebtedness ~ The Board’'s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated intoc and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics ~ The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability ~ The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
Mary De ) ‘ Forrest Claypool ;;
Deputy C ef Facilities f er Chief Executive Officer

General Counsel



17-0828-PR4

Tio1

. paplaold Suppung [BUINXG ‘6
saanelu] 311351 13Y30 Joy poddng g

A3a1eng 01]0J10 [euonesnpg Jof Hoddng £

asuendwo) vay 9

Spaay [eueypap K3oud S

SUORIPUOY JOLIIIKT PAILIOLIANI] b

SUOWE|OIA 9POD 214 °E

aaueydue) 9po) 7

Aiopes 1
“suoseay
STII600vY  §
‘Burjood
8 alenbape apiacid 03 1ap.o Uy SWOOISSE]2 PAZIfN |[E Ul SHuR Bujuonipued )
1e MOpuIM Mau jlessul 03 5} wieaoad /v 3 40) yJom Jo adods ayL V/N LT0Z  L10Z/ST/8  L10Z/0€/9 00°008LE $ LA 008£0£€ aLy0alg Ase)no) pho1
‘auy] sef Jo Juawadejdal [erualod ‘'os|y 'sSuIfad pue s|jem
v 3e Bunured so1i3u} osie pue Sujyayed %2p JO SisIsu0 H10m Jo adods AL, § ot €1 sz L0z  L10Z/S2/8  LI0Z/0E/9 0000098 § 2 8YSE0EE uayosed H4 \EES I
*dnuea]o Juanbasqns
i PUE Joo. 3y} Jo UOREZIIEIS ADUaBIBWA UE JO SUSUOI oM jo ad0ds 3y, § [ 0 99 L10Z  L10Z/¥1/8  L102/82/9 SZ808°79 $ s0f LYSEOEE uaypsed Hd zaten|
t ‘qe] 20ua1s BUIISIXa 3L J UGHEAOUDL 1 € JO $I81SU0240Mm o ad0ds YL $T 0 z 6€ L107  4102/12/8  L10Z/08/9 00'000%¥E  § 29 9Z5E0EE aue 13iAL 4003
"40M [EIUBYIIL PAIBIDOSSE pUE
¥ .9 01 usmop £autuigyd Bunsixa Jo UORIOWSP JO SHSU0D K1om jo 3dods Y, 0 [ 0 [ L10Z7  LI0Z/1€/L L102/8Z/9 00000401 § 1A 9PSEOEE auer Jald), sjlesel
‘[oOYIS aMOY B WSISAS UOLIIAIBP
! PUE UWLIE[E 211} M2U B JO UONE|[E3SUI Y3 JO SISISUOD yjiomjo adoos 3y, 0T O 11 0 LI0Z  LT0Z/ST/8  LI0Z/0S/9 00°00SZTHT LA SO8E0EE o109y 084y amoy
quawiade|dal Bupejuns Kayes punosdLeid pue snedas
punoigAeid ‘suonaas Jany [EIPUNIE [eUORIPPE 10§ SaIEUIS[E SjUsWANDAL
8 Anpqissade ‘ainyaniyseyuy pue sjedaidie aBeugelp i [eynae ‘pleoq
19}{eU YIM Q.00 JUBWUIEIUD 23210U0D ‘|esOdSIp pUE JJO [NeY ‘UOIIBAEIXD
11183 [2AOWAL 10/PUE UOREI03S AU[IINJO SISISU0D 310 J0 3d03S 3Y], § [ st 0 LY0Z  L10Z/82/8  L102/08/9 00ZIVeEr  § 29 $ZSEOEE 1ajpauy a0
“8uijoo2
8 a1enbape aplaoid 03 1apI0 UL SWOOISSE( PazIin e uf syun Sutuonipued
1ie mopuim mau £ddns 0y st weiBoid 3/ ay3 10f y10m jo 3dods ay L, ldwaxa L0z L10Z/Se/8  L10Z/Le/9 00TIBT $ Qo £ZSEOEE 031§l phory
‘8ujo0d
8 aenbape aptacid 03 JapIo uf swooIsse]d pazinn ||e ul spun Suruonpued
I1e mopuls Ml [[exsut 0 st ureiBo1d D/y ay3 Jojyiom Jo adoas ayy, £ 0 0 [\ L10z  L10Z/S7/8  L102/8Z/9 00°0b09 $ 13430 09S€0EE wingny phoyt
‘sapesfidn yqy paanbais fue pue
L y40m Suriooy 103]2s ‘Bunnyi| ajste pajesrosse Buipnjout Bujess wniiojpne
2143 J0 Juawade[dal PUE [EAOLUAI 3L JO SISISUOD YoM JO adods Ay, O [ [ 00T L0z L10Z/9%/01  L10Z/L2/9 00°000°€LT  § LA TTSEOEE  UOMINIISUOD YAAD Buipjeg
) 10M |EDLIIIDD PUB EJUBYDIIW PajeIdosse [e2tueyasy
s PUE J2[ )12 MU £ JO UOREEEISUY UE JO SISISUOD H10M Jo 3dods Y, agL L107  L10Z/81/8  L10Z/91/9 00'96€'082  § LA LOLZOEE 3pisaaly 0
. 10M [B14302]3 PUE |EI[UEYIIW PIJEIDOSSE
8 PUE 15{[f> M3U € JO UOIIE|{RISUL 3Y) JO SISISU0D 310m Jo ad0as 2y, agL L107  LI0Z/81/8  LI0Z/9T/9 0OWLELIT  § 1A 60£20€€  leowueypapuoers By ofedny)
oM saied pue Suneoojeas jof Funjied sapnjoui pue ‘Yoa],
& auer 38 53481 0] Bupyled ays jo Juawade|dal sapnjoul y10m Jo adods ), £ 0 [ [\ L10Z7  £102/81/8  L102/0Z/9 00:005'9%1 $ 1A S60£0£€ D3 As3rIne) o3y, aueg
8 100tas uoqnpny je sjued sndused mau e apacid 03 s dpomjo adess ayl, ¢ @ o sz L¥0T  L10Z/1€/0V  £102/02/9 00000'S80°T  § 29 L80£0€E uaydsed Hd uognpny
‘looyas ay; je Buutea pazijeuosiad 1oddns 03 swooissep
8 anoj uy sjuawaaodwy touau) Bulpiaoid Jo s1s15u03 310m Jo 3d0ds Ay, 0 0 00T 0 L10Z  L102/12/8  L102/L/9 0005961 $ 14 98ET0EE sauof g Aydani
‘looyds 3y} 18 SuiuieaT] pazi[euosIag 110ddns 0} SWOOISSE]D
8 1noj w s3uausRaoidu tor1ay Burpiaoid §o $15i5103 y1om jo 3d03s ay), 0 0 001 0 4107 L102/12/8  L10Z/L/9 002659 $ LA SBET0EE sauof g Aydanyy Mg
*jooyos a3 3e Surutear pazijeuosiaq oddns oy swooasse)>
8 4noj ug suauraoadun sorrajur Buipiaoid jo sisisuoa yiom jo adods ayy, o 0 1)1 0 102 L10Z/12/8  L102/L/9 00'0£1'ST $ 1A YBETOEE sauof g Aydiny Aqey Iv
‘ooyds Y 1e BuuleaT pazijeuosiad 1eddns 03 swoolssep
8 1noj ug syuawisAo.dunt soriagu Buipraoad Jo sistsuod saom jo adods ayy, ¢ [} 001 0 £10z  L10Z/12/8  L10Z/L/9 Q0'SEV6L $ 1A €BETOEE sauo| g Aydiniy 207
‘Jooyds ay3 3e Suiuseat pazieuosiad 1oddns 03 swooissep
& 1n0j uy syuawdA0sdw} 10123 Buipiaoad JO $1sISUD Y10m o adods 3, O [ 00T 0 L102  L102/12/8  L10Z/L/9 O00ES'EL $ LA LLETOEE sauo( g Aydinpy 1auuaf
‘[ooyas ay 3k Supieat pazijeuos.tad Moddns 03 suioossed
8 anoj uy syuawano duy 1o1133uf Bugpiaoad jo s)sisuod yiom Jo adods ay, 0 0 00T 0 L10Z  L10Z/32/8  LI0Z/L/9  000EL'9E $ 1A 9LETOEE sauof g Aydanpy uojsung
“jooyps 3y Je Sufuiear pazijeuosiaq Joddns o3 SWoOOISSE]
8 1n0j uy suawaaosdu torsauy Buiptaoad Jo sisisuod ysom jo adeds ayy, 0 0 001 0 00z Lioz/iz/s L102/9/9  00°000'LT ¢ LA €8ZT0EE ssuofg Aydany uosunig
Jooyas 3y 1e Sujulea pazijeuosiad aioddns 03 swooisse]d
8 anoy ug syustuaaosduiy sopnuy Buipiacad Jo sisisuod yaom 3o 3deds 3y, 0 0 00T 1] L10Z  L102/12/8  L10Z/L/9  00°00L'62 $ 1A LBETOEE sauof g Aydanpy sseg
‘SadlAap
1043u02 pue BupOUCL MO TR0 puE $132n2) BULYSNY-0INE JO UOLR|[EISUL
z ‘sadgaap Buiysny Josid patun JO UOLIR][BISU] MOy JUBISUOD Payul|
10) sul Sup{uLIp Jo SUOREDYIPOW JO SISISUO Y10m Jo 5d0ds 3y, O 1] (1114 0 LI07  L10T/S1/8  L102/2/9  00'000°S8 $ 1A 6BOTOEE sauafg Aydanpy 0
*(s8uiysiuany aus ‘uonesolsal Juawaaed ‘adeaspue))
210)53.1 2)1S SROAUE][IISIUI ‘@ILLANS HIR1} [RIDYNIE UB Lam HrD Buljjem
8 M3u 10} Juawased YNH ‘[BISIBW [JyU PUES EDI|IS YILM JAn] 23aYIuAs
QN JUBLILIEIUOD ]2IIU0D ‘|el1dIBWs aseq s1eBai8Te ‘aamonnseyut
aSeueap ‘fesodsip pue UonEAEIXD Y)ied ‘losdoy pue ume] dins
ey Bupfesm 82188 2500] J0 |PA0WAL JO $35ISU0D 10m J0 3d0IS Ay, £ 0 8¢ 0 10z L102/v/e  L10Z/L/9 000000'8TL  § 29 €LETOLE Aig-ly PUH
/M v H vy
103l0dd aLva
o4 YVAA  NOLLZTdWO0D  3Lvd aQuvmy QOHIAW
SNOSVIY SALON ANV 34005 L23{0Hd NOLLDV ‘WHI44V TVOSH GALVAIDINY  GHVMY LOVYINOD L1OVUINOGD  #LOVMINGD  HOLOVHINOD TO0HIS

Loz
Isnbny

v xipuaddy




17-0828-PR4

‘Siealle uj pieog Y] 0} pslodel Hujaq ale pue pasoidde udaq aaey si3plo abueyd Buimojjoy sy

vZ'88p'vL$- (le1oL Joafo.d

v 88r'v.L$- 1P31D 9ouemMo|lly *JOBIUOD [BUIBLIO WOJ) PAAOWAI }IOM 104 §1P3I2 apiacsd 0) Jojoenuo) 11/62/90 21720/90

2208L1€/8€1€60¢E .
3P0y uosesy

SUORANasa(] J8pip abueyy 31eqg day 31e( ebuey)

%66'y G.796'G8P'LL$ SL2Yy'Srss 34 00'075°0v6'0L$ Auedwog uonannsuoy uosipe
HOW-19Z1€-910Z HOW obaig aqg 9102

Awepesy AHunwwor obaig ag asopr

00°22.°2$ :1e10] yeloud

"PaZijIqoW Sey 10joeIu0d

00222'28 HOV — UoIssIWo [EQILA [UN 80UD) UOHONISUOD Aleiodwa) B apircid 0] sjelsiew pue Joge| apiroid 0] J0joB.NUOD 21/82/90 Z1/22/90
11€6G2¢ -
. Bpo7) uosesy : Suondiasad 18pip abueys Segddy  3jeq ebuey)

%28'0 00°¢C..'8¢€$ 0022228 L 00°000'9c€$ 3088V ® UBS|3IN 'N'S ‘Uayased "H'4
OSN-19622-210Z ISN ,doo7 ysnos /102

g3 doo y3nog - jooyIg Alejuswalyg maN

00°LLY'6b$ ‘1o jaloid

00'ZL¥'6¥% pajoall(q Joumo 'sjenayew Bunsixa pue ainyuing pabeajes aAowal 0} jeusiew pue Joge| splroid 0] JojoeJuo) 21/£2/90 LVILLI90
YELLLZE
3p0H Uosesy SuondNosa(y JapliQ obueyn 3EQq ddy 31eq abueyy

%0L'€ 00'969'S¥9'L$ 00'2L1'61$ l 00'182'966'L$ *OU| ‘UoNONISU0Y) due JBA].
UDI-LGETT-LL0Z Il M umolg 21L0T
jooysg Alejuawiajy umolg H weljjipm

1BqWnN Od JoejUO)  JuUnowy s$13pI0 EYETT6) junowy
Jaqunp ydy preog ajoeIQ 409 JoeNUO) abueyn afueysn joelju0) 1aquinp jo3ford lopuap |00Yyog
[ejol  PpasiAdy jejoL J0 J3quinN leutbuo

D071 43AH0 FONVHI
g Z10Z/0€/90 O} LL0Z/L/90
130 19d8d woyy sbuel s91oAo jeaosdde Japao abueyd asayl - Emwwo.Hm E@S®>O.~QEH TN:QNU

LY/LY/L S[00YS dHqnd 03edry)

L10ZIsnsny Sd)D




17-0828-PR4

‘sieaue u) pieog ay) 0} papodal Bulag ase pue percidde usaq aaey s1apla abueyo BuImo||o) By

00°000°1$- :[e101 103f0ud

L17689%- Poliad siy} Joj s1aplQ abuey) |ejoL

00°000°L$-
896¥00€

10°019'2Z¢$ ‘fe101 12afoid

1paID adueMO|Y -8d09s j08[01d Woly ubls BuRSIXa UE JO |2AOWS] JWO 0} JOJORIU0D JL/9L/90  2L/LE/S0
3p07 uoseoy suondiosaq Jepio abueyn Jeqgaddy  gjeq sbueyn

%¥S'9 88'GEV'20.$ 88'SEV'EYS Ll 00°000'¥99$ 3] “s103081U0D BN "H™M
dS2-11085-910C 4SO Xluaoud 910¢

Awepeay Kiejpn xiusoyy

‘llem winuojejeu wouy buipus)xa suoljedisuad

00'vLE 1S SUOIIIPUCD PAIBA0DSI]  Weaq Je Ajuosew yojed pue [eisiew ajqissaldwios ||Bjsul 0 sjelsiew pue Joge| apiaoid oy 10joenuon) 21/91/90 21/6L/50
'|0J3u03 S,J0}0oB U0
10°962'G1$ X3 awi| dwonajgesnox3 Jo apisino sAejop 103foid 0} anp 10jaeU0D AQ PBLINJUI }SOI SUOIIIPUOD [elaual puajxa o} JBUMQ 11/62/90 11/02/90
€0.£22¢€
3p0) uoseoy Suondnasa( JapiQ abuey) 3Eeq ddy gjeq abuey)
%ELBL 6122918 £6'Ly1'12$ € 00°085'2¢1$ 00 UOKONIISUOD J3|PSLI.
H1S-L20.LP-9102 LS Sduor gLoT
fooyas ybiH daud abajjon sauop weljipm
JqunN od jJoe5UOD  Junowy S19pI0 sJ49pI0 Jjunowy
Jaquiny jdy pieog ajoeiQ 09 joesuO) abueysn abueyn joe1u0) Jaquinp j09foid Jopuap Jjooyas
|ejo}  pasiady : 1e10L . J0 JaquinN lewbuQ

730 7986
LY/LY/L

D071 ¥3AH0 AONVHI v
LLOZI0E/90 ©} 210Z/L/90 weidold juswaAoidu [ende)

woyy abues 31949 jeaosdde Jopio abueys asay| S[00YOS JNqng OMNQ-SU

L10Z Isn3ny Sd)




